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Every volunteer project obtains its strength from the people involved in it. Mailing lists
provide a simple and effective communication mechanism.

You are welcome to join any of these mailing lists (or all of them if you wish). You can
choose to lurk, or actively participate. It's up to you. Before you join these lists, you should
look over the resources in the Reference Library section. As with any mailing list, you should
probably read any FAQ postings or simply read a sampling of postings on the list before
posting your first question.

1. Usage Notes

Archives are generally named after the project they're about (duh!) with a suffix that denotes
the subjects covered. Common suffixes are:
*-dev Developer list - for technical questions about the product, code patches, bug
submissions about advanced functionality, etc.
*-user, *-users Users list - for general usage questions about the product from an
end-users perspective
*-cvs, *-svn Commits list - this is a read-only list that sends out email with details of all
commits to that project's CVS or SVN repository

The ezmlm mailing list controller accepts commands by sending emails to
listname-command, generally like the following:
*-subscribe Subscribe your current email address to the list
*-unsubscribe Unsubscribe your *current* email address from the list
*-help get Help on mailing list commands

2. Public archives

Archives of many of the most popular ws.apache.org mailing lists are kept at
http://marc.theaimsgroup.com/, which are organized by month and include search features
for both subjects and message text. Many lists are also archived by other large mailing list
archive sites as well.

All the mailing lists are also archived at:

• http://mail-archives.apache.org/
• http://ws.apache.org/mail/

3. Common mailing lists

List Subscribe Unsubscribe Archive Description

announce subscribe unsubscribe MBox For
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http://marc.theaimsgroup.com/
http://mail-archives.apache.org/
http://ws.apache.org/mail/
mailto:announce@ws.apache.org
mailto:announce-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:announce-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/announce/


announcements

general subscribe unsubscribe MBox For issues that
span across all
ws.apache.org
projects

pmc Private list for
contacting the
pmc members

4. Project specific lists

List Subscribe Unsubscribe Archive Description

addressing-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Addressing
development
discussions

axis-c-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis C++
development
discussions

axis-c-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis C++ user
discusssions

axis-cvs subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis
C++/Java
commits

axis-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis Java
development
discussions

axis-tck For Axis Java -
TCK related
private
discussions

axis-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis Java
user discussions

axis-user-ja subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Axis Java
user discussions
(Japanese)

ews-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For EWS
development
discussions

Mailing Lists

Page 3
Copyright © 2005 The Apache Software Foundation All rights reserved.

mailto:general@ws.apache.org
mailto:general-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:general-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/general/
mailto:pmc@ws.apache.org
mailto:addressing-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:addressing-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:addressing-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/addressing-dev/
mailto:axis-c-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-c-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-c-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-c-dev/
mailto:axis-c-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-c-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-c-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-c-user/
mailto:axis-cvs@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-cvs-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-cvs-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-cvs/
mailto:axis-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-dev/
mailto:axis-tck@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-user/
mailto:axis-user-ja@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-user-ja-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:axis-user-ja-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/axis-user-ja/
mailto:ews-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:ews-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:ews-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/ews-dev/


jaxme-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For JaxMe
development
discussions

juddi-cvs subscribe unsubscribe MBox For jUDDI
commits

juddi-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For jUDDI
development
discussions

juddi-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For jUDDI user
discussions

kandula-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Kandula
development
discussions

mirae-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Mirae
development
discussions

mirae-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Mirae user
discussions

muse-commits subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Muse
commits

muse-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Muse
development
discussions

muse-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Muse user
discussions

pubscribe-commits subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Pubscribe
commits

pubscribe-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Pubscribe
development
discussions

pubscribe-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Pubscribe
user discussions

sandesha-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Sandesha
development
discussions

scout-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Scout
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mailto:jaxme-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:jaxme-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:jaxme-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/jaxme-dev/
mailto:juddi-cvs@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-cvs-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-cvs-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/juddi-cvs/
mailto:juddi-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/juddi-cvs/
mailto:juddi-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:juddi-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/juddi-cvs/
mailto:kandula-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:kandula-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:kandula-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/kandula-dev/
mailto:mirae-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:mirae-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:mirae-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/mirae-dev/
mailto:mirae-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:mirae-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:mirae-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/mirae-user/
mailto:muse-commits@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-commits-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-commits-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/muse-commits/
mailto:muse-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/muse-dev/
mailto:muse-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:muse-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/muse-user/
mailto:pubscribe-commits@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-commits-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-commits-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/pubscribe-commits/
mailto:pubscribe-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/pubscribe-dev/
mailto:pubscribe-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:pubscribe-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/pubscribe-user/
mailto:sandesha-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:sandesha-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:sandesha-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/sandesha-dev/
mailto:scout-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:scout-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:scout-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/scout-dev/


development
discussions

soap-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For SOAP
development
discussions

soap-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For SOAP user
discussions

tsik-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For TSIK
development
discussions

woden-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For Woden
development
discussions

wsif-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSIF
development
discussions

wsif-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSIF user
discussions

wsrf-commits subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSRF
commits

wsrf-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSRF
development
discussions

wsrf-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSRF user
discussions

wss4j-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For WSS4J
development
discussions

xmlrpc-dev subscribe unsubscribe MBox For XMLRPC
development
discussions

xmlrpc-user subscribe unsubscribe MBox For XMLRPC
user discussions
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mailto:soap-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:soap-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:soap-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/soap-dev/
mailto:soap-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:soap-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:soap-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/soap-user/
mailto:tsik-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:tsik-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:tsik-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/tsik-dev/
mailto:woden-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:woden-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:woden-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/woden-dev/
mailto:wsif-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsif-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsif-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wsif-dev/
mailto:wsif-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsif-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsif-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wsif-user/
mailto:wsrf-commits@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-commits-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-commits-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wsrf-commits/
mailto:wsrf-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wsrf-dev/
mailto:wsrf-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wsrf-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wsrf-user/
mailto:wss4j-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:wss4j-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:wss4j-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/wss4j-dev/
mailto:xmlrpc-dev@ws.apache.org
mailto:xmlrpc-dev-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:xmlrpc-dev-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/xmlrpc-dev/
mailto:xmlrpc-user@ws.apache.org
mailto:xmlrpc-user-subscribe@ws.apache.org
mailto:xmlrpc-user-unsubscribe@ws.apache.org
http://ws.apache.org/mail/xmlrpc-user/
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